STATE OF ILLINOIS
SECRETARY OF STATE
SECURITIES DEPARTMENT

)

IN THE MATTER OF: JOHN FRANCIS ZELASKO )
) File No. 0300627
)

CONSENT ORDER

TO THE RESPONDENT: John Francis Zelasko (CRD Number 4000109)
3490 West 79 Street,
Indianapolis, IN 46268

C/O0 Robert L. Hartley
Attorney at Law

201 N. Illinois St.

Suite 1000

P.O. Box 44961
Indianapolis, IN 46244-0961

WHEREAS, Respondent, John Francis Zelasko, {the
"Respondent") on April 2 2007, executed a certain Stipulation To
Entry Consent Order (the "Stipulation"}, which hereby is

incorporated by reference herein.

WHEREAS, by means of the Stipulation, the Respondent has
admitted to the jurisdiction of the Secretary of State and
service of the Notice of Hearing in this matter and the
Respondents have consented to the entry of this Consent Order.

WHEREAS, the Secretary of State, by and through his
designated representative, the Securities Director, has
determined that the matter related to the aforesaid formal
hearing may be dismissed without further proceeding.

WHEREAS, the Respondent has acknowledged, without admitting
or denying the truth thereof, that the allegations contained in
paragraph seven (7) of the Stipulation shall be adopted as the
Secretary of State's Findings of Fact as follows:

1. That John Francis Zelasko (“Zelasko”) was an Illinois
registered salesperson of Morgan Stanley Dean Witter for
the time periods of April 11, 2000 through December 12,
2001.
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Approximately, January 15, 2000, Zelasko opened a Morgan
Stanley Dean Witter brokerage account 337-070742 for
Illinois resident WLS in the name of WLS and LLS, a
related family member, after meeting with WLS and LLS
the day before. William Kinman who was an Illinois
registered salesperson was assigned as the registered
representative for the account.

That during the time period of January 18, 2000 through
March 31, 2000 Zelasko discussed, recommended, and/or
took orders for the following securities transactions
for WLS:
Recommended buy transactions to WLS on 18
January 2000;

Recommended buy transaction to WLS on 25
January 2000 and discussed purchases of other
securities for the account;

Discussed on January 27, 2000 future
purchases of Initial Public Offerings (IPOs)
and WLS advised Zelasko to inform him of any
future IPOs that might be available for WLS
to purchase;

Discussed on February 1, 2000 the purchase of
a particular securities transaction; Zelasko
recommended that the security be purchased
for no more than $50 per share and
recommended a purchase of 50 shares;

Discussed on February 2, 2000 the purchase of
150 shares of a security which WLS agreed to
buy;

Discussed on February 5, 2000 purchase of
IPOs; WLS advised Zelasko to buy what IPOs he
can and to leave a message about what was
purchased;

Recommended on February 15, 2000 Buy
transaction of more shares of a security held
by WLS because its price was down, WLS
adgreed;
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Discussed on February 16, 2000 the purchase
of 75 shares in a security which WLS agreed
to. The purchase was to be paid for by the
sale of another security holding;

On February 24, 2000 purchased 100 shares of
stock without first discussing with WLS, this
transaction was based upon authority granted
on February 5, 2000;

On February 29, 2000 reccommended the sale of
security to cover the cost of a previously
purchased security;

On March 1, 2000 discussed purchase of shares
of a security which were later purchased on
March 2, 2000;

Recommended on March 3, 2000 to buy another
100 shares of a previously purchased security
in order to dollar average the purchase
costs;

Recommended on March 7, 2000 the sale of
geveral securities holding which was agreed
to by WLS;

Recommended on March 13, 2000 the sale of
another security which was agreed to by WLS;

Recommended on March 15, 2000 the sale of a
security holding which was agreed to by WLS;

Discussed on March 22, 2000 the purchase of
another security which WLS agreed to
purchase;

Discussed on March 23, 2000 the purchase of
another security which WLS agreed to
purchase;

Recommended on March 29, 2000 the purchase of
security which was agreed to by WLS; and

Recommended sale of security on March 31,
2000 which was agreed to by WLS.
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All of the transactions as described in number 3 above
took place while Zelasko was not registered in the State
of Illinois as a Salesperson.

Section 8.A of the Illinocis Securities Act, 816 ILCS 5/1
et seq. (the Act) provides, inter alia, that except as
otherwise provided in subsection A, every salesperson
shall be registered as such with the Secretary of State.

Section 12.A of the Act provides, inter alia, that it
shall be a violation of the provisions of the Act for
any person to offer or sell any security except in
compliance with the provisions of the Act.

Section 12.C of the Act provides, inter alia, that it
shall be a violation of the provisions of the Act for
any person to act as a salesperson unless registered as
such, where such registration is required under the
provisions of the Act.

That Section 12.D of the Act provides, inter alia, that
it shall be a violation of the Act for any person to
fail to file with the Secretary of State any document
required to be filed under any provision of the Act.

That at all times relevant hereto, John Francis Zelasko
was not registered with the Secretary of State during
the time period of January 15, 2000 through March 31,
2000.

That Zelasko opened a Morgan Stanley Dean Witter
brokerage account 337-012621 for WLS and (S, related
family members, as joint tenants.

That the account suitability information disclosed
income of $30,000, a net worth of $200,000 and liquid
net worth of $10,000 for the accountholders.
Additionally, the new account form disclosed that WLS
was single and 58 years old with an investment objective
of capital appreciation.

That account statements for account 337-012621 disclosed
the following monthly margin balances:

May 31, 2000 -58,784.15
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July 31, 2000 -64,479.86
August 31, 2000 -65,155.29

September 30, 2000 -74,416.48

That Zelasko recommended the purchase of securities on
margin during the time period of May 31, 2000 through
September 30, 2000 and increasing the margin debt.
Despite that at the end of September 2000, the margin
debt in account 337-012621 was over seven times the
liguid net worth reported by WLS and CS and over two
times the net income.

That Rule 130.850 of the Rules and Regulations of the
Illinois Securities Department, 14 Admin Code 130.100 et
seq., states that no dealer or salesperson shall effect
transactions for any customer’s accounts which are
excessive in size or frequency or unsuitable in view of
the financial resources of the customer.

At all times relevant, Zelasko made recommendations to
effect securities transactions which were unsuitable in
view of the financial resources of WLS and CS.

That by virtue of the foregoing, John Francis Zelasko
has viclated Sections 12.A, 12.C and 12.D of the Act.

That Section 11.E(2) of the Act provides, inter alia,
that if the Secretary of State shall find that any
person has violated subsection C and D of Section 12 of
the Act, the Secretary of State may by written order
prohibit the person from offering or selling any
securities in this State.

That Section 11.E(4) of the Act providesg, inter alia,
that if the Secretary of State, after finding that any
provision of the Act has been violated, may impose a
fine as provided by rule, regulation or order not to
exceed 3$10,000.00 for each viclation of the Act.

That by virtue of the foregoing, John Francis Zelasko is
subject to a fine of up to $10,000.00 per violation and
an order which permanently prohibits the Respondent from
offering or selling securities in the State of Illinois.
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WHEREAS, the Respondent has acknowledged, without admitting
or denying the truth thereof, that the allegations contained in
paragraph eight (8) of the Stipulation shall be adopted as the
Secretary of State’s Conclusions of Law as follows:

1. That by wvirtue of the foregoing, the Respondent, John
Francis Zelasko, has violated Sections 12.A, 12.C and 12.D
of the Act.

2. That by virtue of the foregoing, Respondent, Jochn Francis
Zelasko, 1ig subject to a fine of up to $10,000.00 per
violation, costs of investigation and reasonable expenses
and an order of Permanent Prohibition.

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

1. The foresaid allegations contained in the Stipulation shall be
and are hereby adopted as the Secretary of State's Findings of
Fact and Conclusions of Law;

2. The Respondent is permanently prohibited from offering and/or
selling securities in the State of Illinois.

3. The Notice of Hearing in this matter is dismissed.

ENTERED: This / day of . 2007.

JESSE WHITE
Secretary of State
State of Illinois
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NOTICE: Failure to comply with the terms of this Order shall be
a violation of Section 12(D) of the Illinois Securities Law of
1953 [815 ILCS 5] {(the "Act"). Any person or entity who fails to

comply with the terms of this Order of the Secretary of State,

having knowledge of the existence of this Order, shall be guilty
of a Class 4 felony.

Attorney for the Secretary of State
David Finnigan

Illinois Securities Department
Jefferson Terrace

300 West Jefferson Street

Suite 3002

Springfield, TIllinois 62702
Telephone: (217) 785-4947



